
" 

Deci:::ion No. 4823:) 

BE?'OP.E THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COr·1¥uS3ION OF THE STA'rE OF CAL!FORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
INTERSTATB TELECRAPH COMPANY, a ) 
corporation, for authority to increas~) 
certain rates and charges for s~rviee.) 

Application No. 33229 
(Amended.) 

A list of appearances and witne~ses is appended 
hereto as Attachment 1. 

o PIN ION 
-.. ...... _---

Interstate Telegraph Company, operating a public utility 

telephone and telegraph system in the co~~ties of Alpine, Mono, 

Inyo, Kern and San Bernardino, State of California! and in the 

counties of Douglas,' Lyon, and Ssmeralda, State of Nevada, filed 

the above-entitled application on March 19, 1952, requesting an 

increase in t~lephonc rates of, -lii161 ~lOO' a.."lm:.a11y based on the 1952 

level of busine:;s. An amended applic.;:.~ionrequestinga greater 

increase was filed August· 6, 1952~ 

Amended A~plication 

The a..'il~.uded application ,requests an increase in telephone 

and teletypewriter service rates of ~193,900 annually based on the 

1952 level of businesz. Applicant's proposed rate schedules are set 

forth in EXhibit E attached to the amended applicatior.; however 

~oll service rates were further amended by Exhibit No.6. Public 

hearings were held on the amended application on August 27,1952 

at Barstow, on August 28, 1952 at Bishop and- on Dec'ember. 17, '1952 

at Los Angeles before CommiSSioner Peter E. Mitchell and . 

Examiner M. W. Edwards. The matter was submitted for decision 

-1-



e (t, 
A-)32Z9' (Arnci.) 

at the close of the hearing on December 17, 1952, subject to late 

filing of an exhibit regarding a revision in the propo~ed toll 

rates. 

Ap~licant's Operations 

Applicant, a wholly owned subsidiary of California 

~lcctric Power Company with its primary executive office in 

Riverside, ccrves in a mountain and desert area in Calito~nia 

extending from the southeastern ~ide of Lake Tahoe ina southerly 

cirectio~ to the Big Scar Lake area, a diztance of over 300 miles. 

The operating head'1uarters arc located in Bishop, California" near , 

the center of the s~rvice area. A~ of :une 30, 1952 applicant 

had 17 exchanges in Calii'ornia and was serving a tot,ll of $,498 

stations in California. As of December 31, 1951~ approximately 

93% of applicant's telephone plant was located in California and 

approximately 9Zj.~ of i~s total operating revenues ,:J;,l;ring tho year 

1951 was obtain0d from California operations. 

?c3ition of Ap~lica~t 

Applicant'S pOSition is that the ratez an1 charges now 

effective on its California system did not for the year ended 

Dcce~ber 31, 1951, and will not for the year 1952 or in the 

immediate or foreseeable future, yield sufficient revenue to 

provide a fair return on the original cost, los= depreciation 

ef its properti~s used and u~cful in the public service. 

Applicant states that zuch rates die not and will not yield 

sufficient earnings ~o cover the full cost of operation and 

maintenance, depreciation, taxes ~~d a return on its investcent 

zufficient to maintain its financial credit and tv attract the 

capital necess~ry for exten~ions, additions ~ne octtcrm~nts 

rt::'luired by the p~blic service. The prt:sent lev~l of rates '1:';'5 



A-33229( Arne..) 

8J;.thori zed by Dcci~ion No. 44678, App,licotion No. 31247) elated 

August 22,1950, of this Commission"~~ wc~e. cstimatBd to produce 

a rate of return of approximat~ly 6.0%. Appli,cant cl~i.--ns that such 
I •• 'r 

rat.es were in eff~ct f~r the.cnt:ire year 1951 ~d that its grosz 

revenues :nat~rially incrcas0c during said y.car, ~ yet by r.::ason of 

incr~ased wages 7 taxes, cost of materials and,other incr~ased 

exp~n~es, and incr~ased investment in its total California plant" 

its return was only 5.06% • 

. Applicant has been confronted ".fith a greatly increased 

and abnormal demand for additional and impreved telephone ~ervicc 

since the end of World Wor II. In, its servic~ area several large 

~ilit~ry establishments, most of Which were constructed during 

~jorld \1ar II, have been reactivated and increased in size and 

importance. A new special military establizrua~nt has been located 
' .. . . ' 

in its, service area. During 1951 applicant in:rcased its total 
" 

California telephone plant investment by ~1,222,6,5 to provide 

additional and improved service. During 1952 applicant planned 

to expend ~S74,600. The public der.~nd for additional and improved 

telephone service is expected to continue and applie~nt otates 

that it must be met ~~d provided for by additional telephone 

pltmt and bctte:mcnts at the increa$cd labor and material costs 

now prevailing. Currently, applicant is faced with a union. request 
. 

"for a wage increase of 32~ cents p0r hour for all employees, none 

of "':bich is reflected in its estimates of expenses and r.;l.te of 

rc'turn proceeding. 

Na~ure of Evidence 

Evidence was o~fered by applicant, by members of the 

Co~~ission!s stGff, and by certain CU$tom~rs or prospective 

CUSYomers. In additlon, statements were made by representatives 

of certain of the interested parties and the protestany. 

-3-



e 
J..-.3;229 (Amd.) 

.. . 
On August 27, 1952 two prosp~ctive customers from the 

• \ , " •• I 

Newberry ar~<l, 20 miles cast of Barstow, r~ques,ted t.hat. 'telephone 

service be made a.vaile-ble by ,the applicant. By Dcc~mb<::r 17, 1952 

a plan had bc€.:n worked out as a result of th~ Commission's 

prt;vious order u.."'l~cr Decision No. 4.4.,678 and :the cooperation of 

t:.he- California FD.:"l'll Bureau, our st~if and 'Che applicantf~. general 

:anager, to obtain service by means of the es'Cablishmcnt of 0 

!'lc ... r exchane;c and base rate area at Newberry, subject to J.n 

applic&tion to be filed in 90 to 120 days with the Co~~izsion. 

One customer pro'Ccstcd applicant's propooal to raise 

the rate on a suburban line servinG 10 parties and another 

protested ~~y rate increase on a toll line. Both of these 

protests ~~volve the economics and prob1~~s of rendering telephone 

service in sparsely settled territory and were carefully 

considered before authorizing revised rate levels for these 

classcs of service. 

As to the nature of t.he evidence on earnings, by 

Exhibit No. 1 in this proceeding the applicant showed rates of 

return after expenGes, depreciation and taxes for ~he year 1951 

of 5.06%, and for the year 1952 (cs'Cimated) at presen'C rate 

levels' of 4.7110 and at its proposed rate levels of 6.21%. The 

ea~n~~gs study presented by the staff, E~'ibit No.7, showed a 

slightly highcr rate of return for 1951 of 5.0$%. 'the ,staff did 

not estimate the 1952 ea.rnings but instead analyzed the e.arnings 

for the 12-month period ended June 30, 1952, and after certain 

adjustments found a return of 4..71% under prescnt rates and 6.18% 

~~der proposed rates_ 

-4-



· · · · 

A-33229 (Amd.) 

!JIore detailed comparisons of the earnings as determined 

by the applicant and the staff are summarized below: 

· Applicant'S · Staff ::xhioit No. 7 -· · .,. 

· EX:"libit No. 1 · 12 Months Ended ,. · · ,. 
Bstim.";lted Year 1222 June :2 0 ; 1222 ,. .. 
Prcse~'l.~ Proposed. · .Present : Proposed . · .. . . Item • R:=t'" ce-_.-:..-"" v v . R:ttes Rat~s : Rate5 .. 

O,erating Revenues 
Local Service 
Toll Se:rvice 
lviiscellaneous 
~nco11ectibl~-Debit 

Total Rever~ue s 

Operating Exp0ns~s 
Maintenance 
Traffic 
Commercial 
General ~~d Other 
Operating Expenses 

Taxes 
Depreciation 
Adj. to 9-30-52 Wage 
L~vels 

Total Expenses 

N~t. Revenue 
Depreciated Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

; 475,300 $ 559,200 $ 449,500;' 529,200 
1,1t7,400 1,298,800 1,125,600 1,223,200 

40,600 40,600 37,$00 37,800 
~i2 ~500 ) ~13 ,900 ) ~ ,700) 110 :02®) 

1, 90,800 1, 84,700 l,G( ,200 1,779,500 

349,300 349,300 317;500 317,500 
228 1900 22$,900 228,100 228,100 
129,800 129,800 121,800 121,800 

177.900 177,900 168,900 168,900 
325~600 ~30,200 316,600 411,600 
196,300 196,300 180,700 l80,7t:JO 

- - 10.;00 10.~OO 
1,467~800' 1,512,4)0 1,.34.3,900 1,4,3$,900 

2$;,000 372,300 259,300 340,600 
6,000.000 6 ,000,000 5,508,000 5,508,:°00 

4.71% 6.21% 4.71% b.l8% 

(ked. Figure) 

The staff stUdY1 Exhibit No.7, showed a declining 

trend in rate of return betwcen the year ended June ;0 , 1951 and 

June 30, 1952 of 0.1$% under cocpa,rable levels of' ::oates, wabcs, 

~axes, and expenses for the two periods. Aosuming that such 

decline in rate of return \'Jill continue in the future, it appea.rs 

r~asonable to conclude that the full year earnings for 195; at the 

p::ooposed ::oatcs will fall to a ratcof retu~n slightly below 6%. 
In view of the fact that the rate of return for th~ immediate future 

p::oobab1y ""':'11 be at a lower level. than the 6.0% prl;)vious1y authorized 

-5-



A-3)229 (A."td.) 

.... ' 

by Decision No .. 44678 for the applicant's ope:-ations, it' is : .... 

apparent that applicant'~ requested' rate-increase i~ fully justified 

at this time from an earnings standpoint. 

Authorized P.atc~ 

The increases in rates whichthc' applicant proposes are 

se~ fo~h in detail in Exhibit E, attached to the amended 

application, as amended by Exhibit No.' 6. Increases are proposed: 

i~ basic rates for busine~s and residcnce individual line and,party 
, 

line 'service, as wr.:ll as in rates for other cxcl'l.mge services" 

private line services and toll telephone cervices; 

The rates requ~sted by the applicant for the principal 

classes and grades 'of exchange service' are authorized in the, 

following order. In addition to a uniro~; percentage increase 

of 17.5% in e.ll exchange· service rates rounded to the nearest 

5 cents the applicant requests an additional increase of 50 cents 
. , 

in :nulti-oi'i'icc business individual line rates and 25 cents in 

::lulti-officc business two- a.."ld four-party line rates. The followfng 

-6-



A-:3,3229 (A:nd.) 

tabulation shows a compa~ison of:prcscnt and authorized r~tes 

for ~he basicexcha."lgc servic,9 ... c1assifications:. 
• .. _, • ___ •• _ .... _ .•••• __ • ,'0 • 

, , 

I'tc~ 

: RO.~'te per Month - Each Prim::try Station; 
:R~sid0nce Se~vic~ :Business Ser~iee : 
: fJresent: At:.thori zed :Prescnt: Authorized.:: 

Group A 
One-party 
Two-p-lrty 
Four-party 
S~burban (Zone 1) 
Semipublic: 

Daily Cuarantee 

Grou'O B 
One-party 
Two-part,y 
Four,:"party' 
Suburban (Zone 1) 
S<?mipublic: 
. ~'~.Da~ly Guarantee 

~ _. '., 

C'r"oup C 
One-party 
Two-party 
Four-party 
Suburba."l (Zone 1) 
Semipublic: 

Daily Guarantee 

$3.75 
3.25 
2.50 
2·50 

4.75 
4.25 
3.50 
3.50 

4.75 
4.25 
3.$0 
3.50 

5.60 
5.00. 
4.10 
4 .. 10 

5.60 
5.00 
4.10 
4.10 

. 
$,.75 
4.75 
4.00 
4 .. 00 

.21 

7 .. 00 
6.00 
5.25 
5.00 

.24 .. ', 

' ., ,. 

7.00 
6.00 
5 .. 25 
5.00 

.24. 
, . 

~. . .. ,; 
' . 

$6.75 
5.60 
4 .. 70 
4;.·70 

~25 

$.25 
7.05 
6.15 
, • .g5 . 

.'·ze 

8.75 
7 • .30 
6.;40 
6.10 

.28 

Croup A - Alpine, Big Pine, Boron, Bridgeport, Coleville, 
Independ.enc 0, Leevining, Lone Pine, Pine Creek,' 
Randsburg, ancl Running Springs exchanges. 

Group B - Barstow, Big .Bear Lake, Bishop, and Trona exchan;cs. 
Group C - Inyokern ~"ld. Victorville exchanges. 

The order herein will require the applicant to enlarge 

the base rate areas at Bars~ow, Ridgecrest,' and at Victorville 

to include therein the more developed: territory and to subcit 

a !"ccommendation for realignment of the Big Bear L.:lk<:'base.ratc 

area. These baz~ rate area. enlarzements ... rl11 result in c:timatcd 
, 

annual reductions in applicant's revenues of $1,200. 

The rates ,'authorized in the following ord(:r for exchange 

and ~rivat~ line services are estim~tcd to produce apprOximately 

$80,500 and ~26,:300, resp~ctively, of additional cnnual revenue 

at the 1952 levol of business. 

-7-



A-33229 (A!nd.) 

A new toll schedule: (Exhibit No.6), applic,,"blc to 
.. , .. . ' 

calls from any point in applicant's territory to any other point 
, " , 

in C~lifornia7 is autho:-izcd in, the following ordc:-. 'rhis schedule 
, " 

will replace applicant's present ~a~cs applicable to toll service, 

including the terminal charge, and i~ ~stimateci to produce 
" , 

approximately $$7,000 of additional revenue per year, based on the 

1952 l€vel of business. 

The new schedule i~ higher than th~ present Pacific 

Company int:-astatc toll schedule, by 5 cents to 20 cents on 

station messages and 5 cents t~ 30 cents on person messages, 

but is lower than the prezent intracompany toll schedule of the 

:nterstate Company. The new schedule will result in lower annual 

c~~rge$ of approximately $15,000 to Interstate Company customers 

and $9,000 to other California telephone customers than would have 
. 

been experienced under the terminal charge plan proposed by applicant, 

as ~ended to offset higher ccsts of collection claimed by 

The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company. 

The total effect on gross annual revcnuez of the applicant 

resulting from the chanGes in base rate areas and rates au~horized 

he:-cin is estimated to be an increase of $192,600, at the 1952 

level of business. 

Con~lusion 

'A i':'eld inspection of app'licant' s facilities was made 

by the staff and under crozs::'e:r.amination the staff witnesses 
(, 

testified that the facilities and servic~ were good considering 'the ., .... , 

.characteristics of the service area &~d the economics involve~ • 
. ' 

After revie,.nng the record in this matter it is concluded that an 

<'rder should be issued a.uthorizing the rate increases rcque:;ted' (by 

the applic~~t. ,Applica~tTs rates as ~et forth in Exhibit E of the 

J. 



.,' 
e,. e I', 

" 

A-~3229 (Ailtd • ..) 
".J. 

amended application, with toll rates as amended by Ex~ibit No.6, ' 
" 

appear !"casonable and will be aut ho!"ized. 

\" o R D E R - .... - ...... -

Interstate Telegraph Co~p~~y having app!ied to this 
/ 

Cornmi~:;ion :for an order authorizing increases in rates, public 

hearingz ho.ving been held., and the Ir.atter having been submitted 

for decision, 

IT IS HZREBY FOUND AS A FACT ,that the increases in rates 

and charges authori zed herein c.re justified and that present rates, 

in so far az they differ from those herein prescribed for tho 

future are unjust and unreasonable; therefore, 

I'l' IS HER.i::BY ORDERED that: 

1. Applicant is authorized to file in quac.ruplic,ate 
With this Co~~ission after the effective date of 
this order, in conformity ~~th General Order No. 96, 
rates for ~xchangc and private line service as set 
forth in Exhibit E atto.chcd to the amended 
application, .~d rates :for toll service between ~~y 
point in applicantTs territory and other California 
points as set forth in Exhibit No.6; ruld on not 
less than five (5) days' notice to the Coa®ission 
and to the public, to 'make said rat'es e1'f'ective for 
service furnished on and after ~~~ch 1, 1953. 

2. Applicant is authorized and ordered to enlarge the 
Barstow, Ridgecrest, and Victorville base rat~ area3 
as testifieo to by witness for applica~t at the hearing 
on Deccmb~r 17, 1952, and make nccessa~y to.rift £ili~gs 
to acco!':lplish such change within ninet)' (90) days after 
the effective date of this order. 

3~ Applicant shall prepare and submit, within one hundred 
and twenty (120) days after the effective date of 
this order, a recomm~ndation for realignment of the 
Big Bear Lake base rate area boundary along geographic 
lines which can readily be located in the field," said 
area to include the portion of the exchange where the 
development warrants base rate area treatment. 

4. The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company is 
au~horized to file and make effective appropriate 
re~~sions in its tariff schedules to reflect the toll 
rates authorized herein coincident "with the filing 
by the Interstate Telegraph Company. 

-9-



e 
A-33229 (Amd.) 

5. Applicant shall p~oceed with due diligence in 
making the necessary engineering studies and 
filing an application with the Commission for 
establishment of an exchange at Newberry. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) 

days after the da:~:eof. ~ 

of .:J:, J::::..::;; ~&d/ , California, th.is c2 --"':""'y 

I 



A-33229 (Amd.) 

ATTACHMENT 1 

LIST OF APPEARANCES 

For Applicant: H. M. Ha.mrnack and W. Ci. Wa.de by H. M. H.runma.ek. 

Protost.a.nt: Mono County Chamber o! Co:nmerce by Hugh :r. 0' COMall. 

II1tercsted ?art1ez: The Pacific Telephone and Telegra.ph. CO::::lpany by 
Arthur T _ George and.- Dt.:dl~y A. Z-inke; Coli!ornia. F3l'm Bureau Fodera tion 
by J. J _ Deuol and Eldon Dye; II t:c. Naval District by C

r
- t. AllilM.n., 

C .. W. Cyphert And Lt. Comdr .. :r. M. Beauch.3mp; Cali!¢rn1a Independ.ent 
Telephono AZ:lociation by Prank V. Rhodes; City of Los Angelos by 
_R. M. Kaufiinan. 

Other Appearances.: J r T. Phelps, H. McCarthy, 'W'. W. Dunlcm aDd T. S~1n 
o! the Commission's staft. 

tIST OF WITNESSES 

Evid.ence WAS prc:lcnted on behal! of a.pplicant by: W. C. Wade (Introduction, 
Need for Added Revenue and Results of Operation) E. L. Sheppeard (B.tIlanee 
Sheet, Inco::ae Statement, Deprecia.tion, Rate &.se), .. R. R. Drake (Taxes)" 
H. E. Throp (Proposed Rate Chango s, Inereased Revonue)" J.. A. 'rwe:r 
(Rate of Return Needed, Cost of Money). 

Evidence wa.s presented on 'beb.o.l£ of the protcste.n.to and 1rlterested parties by: 
George B. Devenisb., William. Smith, Hcnr".r t. Nickerson a.nQ. Hugh J, orConnell. 

Evidence wa.s presented on bchal:!' or ,tbe Commiss1on~s stat!' by: D. B. Steger 
(Introduction, Hi~t,()ry, Present Operation, ~neral and Other Opera.ting 
Expenses, T~es, Summary of Earnings, Working Cash), E. Cr.een (Balance 
Sheet, Income Statement, Clearing Account::), M. E .. Y.ezok (Operating 
Revenues), :roo B. Balcom'o (Maintenance Expen::;e-" Tra1"fic Expenses, 
Co:r.::ercuu. Expenses, Customer D1::;tribution,7 U-,age atld Rates), C. W. Drake 
(Fixed Ca.pital, Depreciation Reserve and Expense, Rate Base). 


